amendment to the City’s Comprehensive Plan in accordance with City Charter 9.1(a) and 
17.14.2 of the Zoning Ordinance;   

WHEREAS, City staff asks City Council to adopt the Public Art Plan as a 
standalone Citywide plan;    

WHEREAS, approximately one thousand five hundred (1,500) City residents and 
stakeholders engaged in the Public Art Plan process and their contributions revealed the 
community is supportive of the Public Art Plan and its potential to enhance and positively 
impact the City’s neighborhoods;   

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds and determines that adopting the Public